

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC90323

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Defendants/Respondents,

and

MISSOURI CHARTER PUBLIC SCHOOL ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor/Respondent.

Appeal from Cole County Circuit Court
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MISSOURI CHARTER PUBLIC SCHOOL ASSOCIATION

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363
Khristine A. Heisinger, No. 42584
230 West McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
573/636-6263
573/636-6231 (fax)
chatfield@stinson.com
kheisinger@stinson.com

Attorneys for Intervenor/Respondent Missouri
Charter Public School Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE
CHARTER SCHOOL FUNDING MECHANISM DOES NOT "PLAINLY
AND PALPABLY AFFRONT FUNDAMENTAL LAW" EMBODIED IN
ARTICLE X, SECTION 11(G) OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION
(RESPONDS TO APPELLANTS’ POINT I)..... 14

A. Article X, Section 11(g) only Operates as a Limitation on the School
District 15

B. There is no transfer of local money from KCMSD to the charter
schools under Section 160.415.4, given the plain language of the
statute..... 17

C. Section 160.415.4 does not “effectively transfer” 11(g) revenue 18

D. Section 160.415.4 does not make KCMSD suffer a “forgone benefit”
of the 11(g) revenue 19

E. Article X, Section 11(g) allows local tax revenue to be used for
public schools within the district — not just for those controlled by
KCMSD..... 20

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE CHARTER SCHOOLS LAW DOES NOT PLAINLY AND PALPABLY AFFRONT THE CONSTITUTION AND CREATE AN UNFUNDED MANDATE IN VIOLATION OF THE HANCOCK AMENDMENT (RESPONDS TO APPELLANTS’ POINT II)..... 23

A. The trial court correctly determined that no new or increased activity was required of KCMSD by the charter schools electing, under 160.415.4, to become LEAs and to receive their money directly from the State 24

B. KCMSD has not been burdened with any added or expanded service under Section 160.415.4..... 25

C. KCMSD receiving less state aid is not a “new or increased activity or service.” 26

D. KCMSD failed to prove increased costs due to Section 160.415.4 27

E. The trial court correctly discounted KCMSD’s expert testimony 28

F. The trial court correctly rejected the theory that an increased cost of a previously-existing activity is a new or increased activity..... 31

III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE CHARTER SCHOOLS LAW DOES NOT PLAINLY AND PALPABLY AFFRONT THE CONSTITUTION AND REDUCE THE RATIO OF STATE FUNDING FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT (RESPONDS TO APPELLANTS’ POINT III) 33

A. KCMSD’s expert’s testimony and opinions were simply not credible..... 35

B. KCMSD’s own evidence was fatally flawed because it did not
exclude discretionary spending 40

C. The trial court had competent evidence from the Charter Schools’
expert that supported a finding that discretionary spending was
improperly included in KCMSD’s ratio calculations..... 42

D. The remedy sought by KCMSD is inappropriate for a proportional
funding claim..... 44

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Board of Educ. of the City of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
879 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. banc 1994).....	12
<i>Brooks v. State of Missouri,</i>	
128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004).....	25, 27
<i>City of Arnold v. Tourkakis,</i>	
249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008).....	11
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dep't. of Natural Resources,</i>	
863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1993).....	25
<i>Committee for Educ. Equality v. State of Missouri,</i> 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc	
2009)	19, 20, 22, 45
<i>Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State of Missouri,</i>	
896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995).....	passim
<i>Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm'n,</i>	
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. banc 2008).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of W.B.L.,</i>	
681 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. banc 1984).....	28
<i>Morgan v. Morgan,</i>	
701 S.W.2d 177 (Mo.App.1985)	30

<i>Neske v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
218 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2007).....	24, 32
<i>Rolla 31 Sch. Dist. v. State of Missouri,</i>	
837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992).....	24, 25
<i>School Dist. of Oakland v. School Dist. of Joplin,</i>	
102 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. 1937)	22
<i>Snyder v. Hendrix,</i>	
648 S.W.2d. 894 (Mo.App. W.D. 1983).....	33, 35
<i>St. Charles County v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
961 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. banc 1998).....	26
<i>State ex inf. Eagleton ex rel. Reorganized School Dist. R-I of Miller County v. Van</i>	
<i>Landuyt,</i>	
359 S.W.2d 773 (Mo. 1962)(en banc)	21
<i>State v. Kinder,</i>	
89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002).....	11
<i>State v. Kreyling,</i>	
890 S.W.2d 414 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)	33
<i>Watson v. Mense,</i>	
298 S.W. 3d 521 (Mo. banc 2009).....	3, 12
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King,</i>	
664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984).....	11

STATE STATUTES

§§ 160.400-.420, RSMo 3

§ 160.405, RSMo Supp. 2008 4

§ 160.410, RSMo Supp. 2008 3, 22

§ 160.415.2, RSMo Supp. 2008 4, 27

§ 160.415.4, RSMo Supp. 2008 passim

§ 160.415.10, RSMo Supp. 2008 3, 22

§ 160.415.13, RSMo Supp. 2008 4

§ 163.172, RSMo Supp. 2008 41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. Article IX, § 1(a) 21, 22

Mo. Const. Article X, § 11(b)..... 5, 6, 20

Mo. Const. Article X, § 11(g)..... passim

Mo. Const. Article X, § 16 23

Mo. Const. Article X, § 21 23, 33

Mo. Const. Article X, § 23 45
